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Prices are quoted in euro (e) to which postage and insurance will be added.

For clients within the European Community VAT (currently 6% on books) will be added to the prices. A VAT registered customer in another EC
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We always enjoy meeting our customers personally in Vianen (only 15 km from Utrecht or 45 km from Amsterdam) from Monday through Friday, on
Saturday visitors are welcome by appointment. We recommend though, that you call in advance, to be certain we will be there for your arrival.

1 (ALEXANDRE, NOEL). Conformita delle cerimonie
Chinesi, colla idolatria Greca, e Romana. In conferma dell'
apologia de Domenicane missionari della China. Colonia,
appresso gli Heredi di Cornelio d'Egmond, 1701.

Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum, autograph title to spine. 158
pp- € 650,00
First published in 1700. - 'The eminent Dominican theologian
of the Sorbonne, Noel Alexandre (1639-1724), led the attack
in France on the Jesuits' attitude towards the Chinese rites. He
published an attack upon the Jesuit position in which he
endeavours to show the similarities between the Chinese ceremonies and the
idolatrous rites of the Greeks and Romans' (Lach & Van Kley 111, p430). - Age-
browned, otherwise fine.

Cordier, BS, col. 880; Lust 883 (French ed.); Walraven 128 (French ed.);
Lowendahl, Sino-Western relations, 237 (French ed.).

2 AMSTEL, Aad van. Barbaren, rebellen en mandarijnen. De
VOC in de slag met China in de Gouden Eeuw. Amsterdam,
Thoeris, 2011. Wrappers. With plates. 381 pp.

The VOC in China and Taiwan. € 25,00

en mandarijnen




3 AVEDON, J.F. In exile from the land of snows. The first full
account of the Dalai Lama and Tibet since the Chinese conquest.
New York, Alfred A. Knopf, 1984. Half cloth, with dust-jacket.
With illustrations. XII,383 pp. €20,00

4 BALAZS, E. A Sung bibliography (Bibliographie des Sung).
Edited by Yves Hervouet. (Hong Kong, Chinese University Press,
1978). 8vo. Boards, with dust-jacket. XXXIV,598 pp. € 95,00

5 BALL, J. DYER. Things Chinese or notes connected with
China. 4th edition, revised and enlarged. Hongkong, Kelly &
Walsh, 1903.

Original pictorial yellow cloth gilt (extremities of spine sl.
dam.). XIL816 pp. € 150,00
First published in 1892. - An alphabetically arranged vade
mecum for travellers, written by a member of the Hong Kong
Civil Service.

6 BALL, J. DYER. Things Chinese or notes connected with China. 5th edition,
revised by E. Chalmers Werner. Hongkong, Kelly & Walsh, 1925.

Original pictorial orange cloth (spine sl. discoloured). IV,766 pp. € 95,00
First published in 1892. - An alphabetically arranged vade mecum for travellers,
written by a member of the Hong Kong Civil Service.

r

7 BARR, P. Vreemde duivels. De Westerling in China en
Japan sinds de zestiende eeuw. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, (1977).
Wrappers. With many illustrations. 130 pp. € 18,00

8 BEASLEY, W.G. & E.G. PULLEYBLANK. (Ed.).
Historians of China and Japan. London, Oxford University Press,
(1971). Cloth, with dust-jacket. VIII,351 pp. € 40,00




9 BEAUVOIR, (Ludovic) de. Voyage autour du
monde III: Pékin, Yeddo, San Francisco. Paris, Henri
Plon, 1872. € 65,00
8vo. Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. With 4
folding coloured maps and 15 engraved plates (3
double-page). 360 pp. - Cordier, Bibl. Sinica (and)
Japonica, 2131 & 606.

10 BERLINER, Nancy Zeng. Chinese folk art. The
small skills of carving insects. Boston, (1986). 4to.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 227 coloured
illustrations. 254 pp. € 45,00

11 BEURDELEY, C. & M. Castiglione, peintre
jésuite a la cour de Chine. Paris, (1971). 4to. Cloth,
with dust-jacket. With numerous plates and
illustrations (some in colours). 202,(2) pp. € 85,00

Catalogue raisonné of Father Castiglione, Italian
painter and Jesuit, who worked until his death in 1766
in China.

12 BEURDELEY, C. & M. Pecintres jésuites en Chine au
XVllle siecle. (Paris, 1997). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With
numerous plates and illustrations (many in colours). 215 pp.

€ 65,00

13 BISHOP, G. Travels in Imperial China. The explorations
and discoveries of Pére David. (London, Cassell, 1990). 4to.
Boards, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations (20 in
colours). 192 pp. - Armand David (1826-1900) made three trips
of exploration through China, Mongolia and Tibet. € 35,00

14 BLOK,W. & K. LEKKERKERKER. Het China van Slauerhoff.
Aantekeningen en ontwerpen voor de Cameron-romans. Verzorgd en van
commentaar voorzien. 's Gravenhage, Nederlands Letterkundig Museum, 1985.
Cloth. With illustrations. 358 pp. - (Achter het boek). € 25,00

15 BLOK, W. Slauerhoffs derde Chinese roman. Afscheidscollege. Groningen,
1984. Wrappers. 16 pp. € 15,00



16 BLUSSE, L. & F.J.van LUYN. China en de Nederlanders.
China Geschiedenis van de Nederlands-Chinese betrekkingen (1600-
DCEERCEER  2007). Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2008. Wrappers. With many
illustrations (mostly in colours). 255 pp. € 25,00

17 BLUSSE, L. Tribuut aan China. Vier eeuwen Nederlands-
Chinese betrekkingen. (Amsterdam), Otto Cramwinckel, 1989.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations, partly in
colours. 196 pp. €20,00

18 BLUSSE, L. Journal of the voyage to China by
Pieter de Goyer and Jacob Keyzer. (No pl., n.d.). Cloth.
With 80 coloured plates. 130 pp. - In Chinese characters.
€25,00

19 BLYTH, R.H. Oriental humour. (China, Japan, Korea).

(4th printing).
(Tokyo, 1968). Cloth. with dust-jacket and slipcase. With
plates. XII,582 pp. € 125,00

20 BLYTHE, W. The impact of Chinese secret societies in
Eﬁm?;;m BF Malaya. A historical study. London, Oxford University Press,
SECRET 1969. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 4 maps. XIV,566 pp.

CIETIES
?F?E\'Al:ﬁﬂ\ € 125’00

21 BODDE, D. Festvals in classical China. New Year and
other annual observances during the Han dynasty 206 B.C. -
A.D. 220. Princeton, University Press, 1975. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. XV1,439 pp. € 125,00

22 BOETZELAER VAN ASPEREN EN DUBBELDAM. Indrukken van een
reis in de jaren 1938 en 1939. Brieven en artikelen van W.E. Baronesse van
Boetzelaer van Asperen en Dubbeldam, Thomassen a Thuessink van der Hoop van
Slochteren en C.W.Th. Baron van Boetzelaer van Asperen en Dubbeldam. (No pl.,
1946). Half cloth. With portraits and maps. 243 pp. € 95,00



Privately printed. - Account of a trip through Indonesia,
Thailand, Ceylon, India, Singapore, China, Japan and the United
States.

Buur 1546.

€ 95,00

23 BONVALOT, Gabriel. En Asie Centrale. Du Kohistan a la
Caspienne. Paris, E. Plon, Nourrit et Cie, 1885.

Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. With folding map and 12
plates. (4),300 pp. € 95,00
In 1884 the first volume was published: De Moscou en
Bactriane. - The author's first exploration in the foothills of the
Pamirs (Tashkent, Samarkand and the river Oxus) in 1880-82.
Gabriel Bonvalot (1853-1933), explorateur professionnel,
spécialiste de 1'Asie centrale, est un des rares Frangais a avoir

traversé le Pamir et le Tibet au XIXe siécle. - With library stamps on title page,

otherwise fine.

Yakushi B218; Broc, Dictionnaire illustré des explorateurs et grands voyageurs
frangais du XIXe siecle, pp 43-48.

24 BRIESSEN, Fr. van. Shanghai-Bildzeitung 1884-
1898. Eine Illustrierte aus dem China des ausgehenden
19. Jahrhunderts. (Ziirich, Atlantis, 1977). 4to. Boards,
with dust-jacket. With plates. 157 pp. €30,00

25 BROKAW, C.J. & KAI-WING CHOW. (Ed.). Printing
and book culture in late imperial China. Berkeley, University
of California Press, (2005). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With
illustrations. XVI,539 pp.

A pioneering volume of essays. € 55,00

26 BRUGMANS, I.J. Van Chinavaart tot Oceaanvaart. De
Java-China-Japan lijn - Koninklijke Java-China-Paketvaart
lijnen, 1902 - 1952. (N.pl.), 1952. Cloth. With illustrations.
XV,220 pp. € 55,00



27 CABLE,Mildred & Francesca FRENCH. The
Gobi Dessert. London, Hodder and Stoughton, (1942).
Cloth. With coloured frontispiece, folding map and
plates. 303 pp. €45,00
First edition. - Two missionary ladies of China Inland
Mission travelled in Chinese Central Asia, from Shansi
to the borderlands of the Gobi through Hami, Urumchi,
Chuguchak, Barkel, Pichan, etc.(Yakushi C07).

28 CABLE, Mildred & Francesca FRENCH. Through jade gate and Central
Asia. An account of journeys in Kansu, Turkestan and the Gobi Desert. London,
Hodder and Stoughton, (1942). Cloth. With folding map. 315 pp. € 35,00

29 CALDEIRA, Carlos José. Apontamentos d'uma viagem de
Lisboa a' China e da China a Lisboa. Lisboa, G.M. Martins,
1852-53.

2 volumes. 8vo. Contemporary half red morocco, spines gilt. 423;
351 pp. € 650,00
The author visited Malta, Egypt, the Red Sea, Ceylon, Malacca,
Singapore, Hong Kong, Macao, and China. - A fine set.

30 CAMERON, N. Barbarians and mandarins. Thirteen
centuries of Western travellers in China. New York, Tokyo,

- Weatherhill, 1970. Decorated cloth, with dust-jacket. With many
illustrations. 443 pp. - First edition. € 95,00
31 CAMPBELL, George (Granville). Log-letters from 'The
Challenger'. 5th edition. London, MacMillan and Co., 1877.
Contemporary straight-grained green morocco, spine gilt (1
hinge skilfully repaired, top of spine sl. dam.), with gilt coat of
arms of the Sandbach School on front. With wood-engraving of
The Challenger on title-page and folding map (sl. creased).
(8),512 pp. € 225,00
An informal narrative of an important scientific expedition. The

ship departed England in 1872 for the Cape of Good Hope, and

to the Pacific Ocean via Australia and New Zealand, Tonga, Fiji, Hawaii, China and

Japan.

Forbes 3175; Ferguson 7891.

32 CAMPBELL, W. Formosa under the Dutch
described from contemporary records with explanatory
notes and a bibliography of the island. (London, 1903).
Reprint. Taipei, Ch'eng-Wen, 1967. Cloth. With
frontispiece. XIV,629 pp.

With extensive bibliography. € 65,00




33 CAMPEN, Jan van. De Haagse jurist Jean Theodore
Royer (1737-1807) en zijn verzameling Chinese voorwerpen.
Hilversum, Verloren, 2000. Wrappers. With many illustrations.
410 pp. € 35,00

34 CENTENARIO DE FERNANDO DE LARA
REIS. Macau, Instituto Cultural, 1993. 4to. Wrappers.
’/ With illustrations. 36 pp. €20,00

ooy 35 CH'EN, Jerome. China and the West. Society and culture
the West 1815-1937. London, Hutchinson, (1979). Wrappers. 488 pp.
€ 25,00

Jerome Chen

-

36 CHINA UND EUROPA. Chinaverstéindnis
und Chinamode im 17. und 18. Jahrhundert.
Berlin, Schloss Charlottenburg, 1973. 4to. Wrappers.
With illustrations. 391 pp. € 35,00

37 CHINA UND JAPAN IN BUCHKUNST UND
GRAPHIK. Vergangenheit und Gegenwart. Stiftung aus der
Sammlung Ulrich von Kritter an das Gutenberg-Museum
Mainz. Wiesbaden, Ludwig Reichert Verlag, (1985). 8vo.
Wrappers. With numerous illustrations. 242 pp. € 40,00

38 UIT CHINA, TONKING EN COCHIN-CHINA.
Belangrijke bijzonderheden uit de geschiedenis van de eerste
vestiging des Christendoms aldaar in de 17¢ en 18e eeuw.
Naar het Fransch. Uit de brieven der missionarissen.
Kerkrade, N. Alberts, (1898).

Original printed wrappers. IV,231 pp. € 95,00




39 CHINA. - AUS DER MISSION DER RHEIN.-WESTF.
KAPUZINER-ORDENSPROVINZ APOSTOLISCHES
VIKARIAT TSINCHOW, OST-KANSU, CHINA.
Jahresbericht. Limburg a.d. Lahn, 1927, 1928, 1930, 1931,
1934, 1937, 1939. € 95,00
7 issues. Original printed wrappers. With illustrations.

Added: BERICHT 1929-1930 & 1934-1935 iiber die
Missionsschulen der Rheinisch-Westfilischen Kapuziner-
Provinz. 2 issues. Original printed wrappers. With illustrations.

40 CHINA. - CHINEESCHE GESCHIEDENIS,
behelzende de gevallen van den heer Tieh-Chung-U en de
jongvrouw Shuey-Ping-Sin. Nevens het kort begrip van een
Chineesch tooneelspel, eenige Chineesche dichtstukjes, en
eene verzameling van spreekwoorden der Chineezen.
oorspronglyk in de Chineesche taale beschreeven. Daar uit
in't Engelsch overgezet .. Nu in't Nederduitsch vertaald ..
Amsterdam, Erven van F. Houttuyn, 1767.

Contemporary half calf (spine sl. dam.). With title-page
printed in red and black and 4 engraved plates by R. Nuys.
XXV,(3),628,(12) pp. € 1.450,00
Rare Dutch edition of the Chinese novel of romance and adventure Haoqui zhuan,
translated from the English edition of Thomas Percy. It is the first important piece of
Chinese imaginative literature to be published in Europe (Lowendahl 514). Also
including a collection of Chinese poetry and proverbs. - Scarce.

Cordier, B.S., col. 1755; Lust 1107.

41 CHINA. HONG KONG RACES, 1876 - A
SKETCH IN THE CROWD. London, 1876.

Large woodengraving. Ca. 39 x 58,5 cm (incl.
margins).

From: The Graphic. € 150,00

42 CHINA. STARTING THE FIRST
RAILWAY TRAIN IN CHINA AT SHANGHAI
- OPENING OF THE WOOSUNG LINE TO
KUNGWANG. London, 1876.

Large woodengraving. Ca. 29,5 X 39,5 cm (incl.
margins).

From: The Graphic. € 75,00

43 CHINESE JUNKS. Three original
watercolours, signed by SCHLIEN. One is dated
1886. Seize ca. 24 x 19 cm and 2 others ca. 31 x
23,5 cm. - Fine views of Chinese junks. € 425,00




44 CHRISTMAN, M.C.S. Adventurous pursuits. Americans
and the China trade 1784-1844. Washington, Smithsonian
Institution Press, 1984. 8vo. Wrappers. With many illustrations
(several in colours). 171 pp. €30,00

45 THE FORBIDDEN CITY. Court culture of the Chinese
emperors (1644-1911). - DE VERBODEN STAD. Hofcultuur
van de Chinese keizers (1644-1911). Rotterdam, Museum

Boymans- van Beuningen, 1990. 4to. Wrappers. With numerous
illustrations, several in colours. 245 pp. €45,00

46 LA COMPAGNIE DE JESUS EN CHINE. Le Kiang-
Nan en 1869. relation historique et descriptive par les
missionaires. Paris, E. de Soye, (ca. 1870). Original printed
wrappers (spine rep.). With folding map of Kiang-Nan and plan
of Shanghai. 317 pp. € 125,00

47 CONFUCIUS (en andere verhalen en vertellingen uit
oud-China). Voordrachten (z.g. 5 min. talks) van Rtn 'Kim',
lid Soerabaja-club (No pl., ca. 1930). Original printed wrappers.
54 pp. € 35,00

48 CONSTEN, Hermann. Weideplétze der
Mongolen im Reiche der Chalcha. Berlin, Dietrich
Reimer (Ernst Vohsen), 1919-20.

2 volumes. Original pictorial boards (spines
discoloured). With 2 folding maps and 128
photographic plates. XI1,303;VIL,314 pp.

€ 375,00

The author lived for many years in Central Asia. -
Fine illustrated standard work.

Cordier, B.S., col. 4297 .

49 COYETT, Frederik. 't Verwaerloosde Formosa, of
waerachtig verhael, hoedanigh door verwaerloosinge der
Nederlanders in Oost-Indien, het eylant Formosa, van den
Chinesen Mandorijn, ende zeeroover Coxinja, overrompelt,
vermeestert, ende ontweldight is geworden. Ingeleid en
geannoteerd door G.C. Molewijk. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 1991.
Cloth. With illustrations. 243 pp. € 40,00
Linschoten-Vereeniging XC. - Written by the last Dutch
governor of Formosa. One of the very few contemporary written




accounts of a company servant; dealing with the Dutch and the organization of the
VOC on Formosa and the occupation of the island by the Chinese.

50 CROLL, E. Wise daughters from foreign lands. European
women writers in China. London, Pandora, (1989). Boards,
with dust-jacket. XII,265 pp. €30,00
On Alicia Bewicke, Sarah Pike Conger, Grace Seton
Thompson, Alice Tisdale Hobart, Nora Waln and Pearl S.
Buck.

51 DE DAGREGISTERS VAN HET KASTEEL ZEELANDIA, TATWAN
1629-1662. Uitgegeven door J.L. Blussé, M.E. van Opstall, Ts'ao Yung-ho, N.C.
Everts, W.E. Milde. 's Gravenhage, 1986-2000. 4 volumes. Cloth. With maps. -
(R.G.P.). — Important reference work on Sino-Dutch relations. € 275,00

52 DAVIS, John Francis. The Chinese: a general
description of the empire of China and its inhabitants.
London, Charles Knight, 1836.

2 volumes. Modern half calf. With numerous
woodengraved plates and illustrations.IV,420; IV,480
pp- € 295,00
The author, who later became governor and commander
in chief of Hong Kong, accompanied Lord Amherst to Pekin in 1816 and was
president of the East India Company in Canton.

Cordier, B.S., col. 71/72; Lust 8.

F - 53 DAWSON, R. Imperial China. London, Hutchinson,
IMPERIAL (1972). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. X,326 pp. € 30,00
CHINA o

[ Ravs 54 DAWSON, R. The Chinese experience. London,
Weidenfeld and Nicolson, (1978). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With
Do plates. XXV,318 pp. €30,00

HIST( §]{§'g )Y 55 DOLBY, W. A history of Chinese drama. London, Paul
(ll {INESE Elek, (1976). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. X,327 pp.
€ 35,00

WILLIAM DOLBY




56 DOOLITTLE, Justus. Social life of the Chinese: with
some account of their religious, gouvernmental, educational,
and business customs and opinions. With special but not
exclusive reference to Fuchchau. New York, Harper &
Brothers, 1867.

2 volumes. Original green cloth gilt. With over 150
woodengraved plates and illustrations. 459; 490 pp. € 225,00
First published in 1865. - The author, an American missionary
working in South-China, first published the contents of most of
this book in letters in the Hong Kong newspaper China Mail.

Cordier, B.S., col. 92.

57 DORE, Henry. Manuel des superstitions Chinoises ou petit indicateur des
superstitions les plus communes en Chine. 2me édition. Chang-Hai, L'Orphelinat de
T'ou-se-we, 1936. Sm.8vo. Original cloth. VII,221 pp. € 75,00

58 DUDBRIDGE, G. The Hsi-yu chi. A study of

\ antecedents to the sixteenth-century Chinese novel. Cambridge,
rhe Hsi-yu Chi University Press, 1970. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 6 plates.

: XIL,219 pp. € 25,00

59 DUYVENDAK, J.J.L. The book of Lord Shang. A
classic of the Chinese school of law. London, Arthur
Probsthains, 1928. Original printed wrappers. XI11,343 pp. -
(Thesis). €45,00

60 DUYVENDAK, J.J.L. China tegen de westerkim.
Haarlem, Erven F. Bohn, 1927. 4to. Original cloth gilt. With
24 plates. 300 pp. € 25,00

61 DVORAK,R. Chinas Religionen. Miinster, 1895-1903. 2
volumes. Half cloth. VII,244; VIII,216 pp. - I. Confucius und
seine Lehre; Il. Lao-tsi und seine Lehre. € 35,00




62 EAST INDIA COMPANY. (VOC). GELYKHEID,
VRYHEID, BROEDERSCHAP. PUBLICATIE. Het
uitvoerend bewind der Bataafsche Republiek, doet te
weeten: .. hangende de deliberatien (over) den aanvoer
van thee, uit het rijk van China/ van de nadeeligste
gevolgen voor de Bataafsche Republiek zoude zyn .. dat
by vernieuwing der publicatie van 2. Augustus 1797,
het thans nog exterend Committe tot den Oost-
Indischen Handel en Bezittingen, alsmede de
Constitutioneele Raad der Aziatische Bezittingen en
Etablissementen, die hetzelve staat te vervangen, voor
als nog alleen zullen zijn geauctoriseerd en gequalificeerd, om binnen deeze
Republiek thee intevoeren, en dat geene vreemde thee noch door andere
Compagnien, noch door particulieren in deeze landen zal mogen ingebracht
worden. Den Haag, 's Lands drukkery, 1799. Broadside with woodcut coat of arms
of the Republic. Ca. 40,5 x 33 cm. € 350,00
Official announcement by the Dutch government concerning the granting of a
monopoly for the tea-trade to the Dutch Committee of the East India Trade and
Posseccions., the successor of the Dutch East India Company (VOC). The placard is
dated December 30, 1799.

Cf. Landwehr, VOC, 1440.

63 EBERHARD, W. Chinese fairy tales and folk tales.
Collected and translated. London, Kegan Paul, 1937. Cloth,
with dust-jacket. XIV,304 pp. € 55,00

64 ENNIN (Jikaku Daishi). Ennin's diary. The record of a
pilgrimage to China in search of the law. Translated from the
Chinese by E.O. Reischauer. New York, The Ronald Press
Company, (1955). Decorated cloth. With coloured portrait.
XV1,454 pp. € 75,00
Complete translation of the diary written in Chinese by the
Japanese Buddhist monk Ennin or Jikaku Daishi (793-864).

65 ERDBRINK, G.R. Giitzlaff, de apostel der Chinezen, in
zijn leven en zijne werkzaamheid geschetst. Rotterdam, M. Wijt
& Zonen, 1850. Original printed wrappers. (8),53 pp. € 55,00

66 FERGUSON, J.W.H. De rechtspositie van Nederlanders in China. 's
Gravenhage, v/h H.L. Smits, 1925. Wrappers. XI11,298 pp. - (Thesis). € 35,00

67 FILCHNER, Wilhelm. Bismillah. Vom Huang-ho zum Indus. 7. Auflage.



Leipzig, F.A. Brockhaus, 1941.

Original decorated cloth. With folding map and 114
photographic illustrations. 347 pp. € 35,00
First published in 1938. - General account of the
author's third journey in 1934-38, through Central
Asia: Lanchou, Koko Nor, Tsaidam, Cherchen,
Khotan-Kashgar, thence crossing the Karakorum
Pass, the Depsang Plains, and the Saser Pass, they
reached Leh in Ladakh.

Yakushi F49a; Aschoff 496.

GREAT FORMOSAN |

IMPOSTOR
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68 FOCHLER-HAUKE, Gustav. Die Manschurei. Eine
geographisch-geopolitische Landeskunde. Auf Grund eigener
Reisen. Heidelberg, Kurt Vowinckel Verlag, 1941. 8vo. Half
cloth, with dust-jacket. With maps and photographic plates.
XV.,448 pp. €40,00

69 FOLEY, Fr.J. The great Formosan impostor (George
Psalmanazar). St. Louis, Jesuit Historical Institute, 1968. Cloth,
with dust-jacket. With plates. 126 pp. € 45,00

70 (FORGUES, Paul-Emile Daurand). La Chine
ouverte. Aventurs d'un Fan-Kouei dans le pays de Tsin par
Old Nick. Paris, H.Fournier, 1845.

Contemporary half calf (rebacked). With many wood-
engravings by Auguste Borget. V1,396 pp.

Some foxing as usual. - Cordier, B. S., col. p.83; Lust 220
€ 275,00

71 FOSTER, B. & M. Forbidden journey. The life of
Alexandra David-Neel. San Francisco, Harper & Row, (1987).
Half cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. X363 pp. - A
biography of the explorer of Tibet. € 25,00

72 FRANCK, Harry A. Glimpses of Japan and
Formosa. London, New York, D. Appleton-Century
Company, (1924). Contemporary half red morocco,
spine lettered in gilt. With photographic plates ('Kodak
snapshots') by the author. X1,235 pp. - (With library-
stamp on verso title-page). €35,00



73 FRANCK, Harry A. Wandering in Northern China. New
York, London, The Century Co., (1923). Original pictorial green
cloth, with dust-jacket (dam.). With folding coloured map and
171 photographic illustrations by the author. XX,502 pp. € 65,00

74 GARRETT, V.M. Heaven is high, the emperor far away.
Merchants and mandarins in old Canton. Oxford, University
Press, (2002). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many
illustrations (several in colours). XIV,210 pp. € 55,00

75 GOODRICH, L.C. Dictionary of Ming biography 1368-
1644. Chaoying Fang associate editor. New York, London,
Columbia University Press, 1976. 2 volumes. 8vo. Cloth, with
dust-jackets. With 5 maps. XXI,1751 pp. € 245,00

76  Graham, D.C. Songs and stories of the Ch'uan Miao.
Washington, Smithsonian Institution, 1954. Wrappers. With
plates. X1,336 pp. €45,00
The Ch'uan Miao are an ethnic group living on the borders of
Szechwan, Kweichow, and Yunnan Provinces, western China.

77 GROENENDIJK, E., C. VIALLE, L. BLUSSE. (Ed.). Canton and Nagasaki
compared 1730-1830. Dutch, Chinese, Japanese relations. Leiden, Institute for the
History of European Expansion, 2009. Folio. Wrappers. With coloured illustrations.

340 pp. - (Intercontinenta). - English and Japanse text. €45,00
78 GROOT, J.J.M. de. Buddist masses for the dead at Amoy. Leyde, E.J. Brill,
1884. Wrappers. 120 pp. € 75,00
79 GROOT, J.JM. de. De lijkbezorging der Emoy-Chineezen. ('s Grav., 1892).
Wrappers. 114 pp. - (Offprint BKI). € 75,00

80 GROOT, J.J.M. de. Sinologische Seminare und Bibliotheken. Berlin, 1913.
4to. Original printed wrappers. 48 pp. - (Offprint Preuss. Akademie der
Wissenschaften). € 35,00



81 GROSSE, P.E. Practisch Chineesch-Nederlandsch
woordenboek volgens klanken en sleutels. Tien-Peiping,
Peiyang Press, 1935. Original half cloth. V,182,174 pp.

Rare. € 175,00

82 GUINNESS, (Mary) Geraldine. Fran fjarran
Ostern. Intryck fran missionsfiltet i Kina. Utgifna af
hennes syster, med forord af Hudson Taylor.
Stockholm, E.J. Erman, (1891).

Contemporary cloth, original pictorial frontwrapper
preserved, spine lettered in gilt. With 30
woodengravings. VIIL, 136 pp. € 95,00
Swedish edition of: In the Far East. Letters from
Geraldine Guinness in China, London 1889. The book was edited by her sister Lucy
Evangeline Guinness. Geraldine Guinness (1862-1949) married Frederick Howard
Taylor, the son of the founder of the China Inland Mission, James Hudson Taylor.
Theakstone, Vicorian & Edwardian women travellers, p.118.

83 HACKER, A. China illustrated. Western views of the
Middle Kingdom. (Tokyo, Tuttle, 2004). 4to. Boards, with
dust-jacket. With numerous (mostly coloured) illustrations and
plates. 288 pp. € 35,00

84 HALL, Basil. Account of a voyage of discovery to the West Coast of Corea,
and the great Loo-Choo island. Philadelphia, Abraham Small, 1818.
Modern boards, spine half cloth. With 2 engraved maps. 201 pp.

€ 395,00
First American edition. - Narrative of the expedition of Lord Amherst's embassy to
China on the frigates Alceste and Lyra under Captain Murray Maxwell and Captain
Basil Hall (1788-1844) in the years 1816-1817. They explored
the hitherto little-known East China Sea and the Yellow Sea, and
visited Korea and the Ryuku Archipelago. Except for some
superficial exploration by Europeans it was the first time that
detailed information was obtained about the Ryukus. -
(Browned).
Cordier, B.J., col. 469; Cordier, B.S., col. 3009; Hill 750.

85 HANDEL-MAZZETTI, Heinrich. Naturbilder aus
Siidwest-China. Erlebnisse und Eindriicke eines Osterreichischen
Forschers wihrend des Weltkrieges. Wien und Leipzig, 1927.
Original pictorial cloth. With folding map and 148 photographic
illustrations by the author (24 in colours). XIV,380 pp.

Yakushi H35. € 150,00
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86 HARFELD, C. Opinions Chinoises sur les barbares d'occident. Paris,
Bruxelles, 1909. Original printed wrappers. With many illustrations. VIIL,308 pp.
€ 295,00

87 HARVEY, Janet. Traditional textiles of Central Asia. (London, 1996). 4to.
Boards, with dust-jacket. With (mostly) coloured illustrations. 160 pp. € 35,00
The oasis towns of the Silk Route are the source of opulent ikat-dyed silks and
vervets, fine cotton weaves and exquisite embroideries.

88 HATEFUTSOTH, B. The Jews of Kaifeng. Chinese
Jews on the banks of the Yellow River. Tel Aviv, 1984. 4to.
Wrappers. With illustrations. € 25,00

89 HAY, Thung Soey. De internationaalrechtelijke betrekkingen tusschen China
en Japan. Rotterdam, F. Bosman, 1928. Wrappers (spine sl. dam.). VI,215 pp. -

(Thesis). € 30,00
| e = 90 HEARN, Lafcadio. Some Chinese ghosts. London, Kegan
Paul Trench, 1907. Original red cloth gilt (spine damaged). 203

pp. - Original published in 1887. €45,00

91 HEDIN, Sven. Mijn leven als ontdekker. Amsterdam,
Antwerpen, Wereldbibliotheek, 1948. Original cloth, with dust-
jacket (dam.). With illustrations. VI,511 pp. €25,00
Second Dutch edition; first published in German Leipzig 1928. -
Autobiography of Sweden's most celebrated land explorer, Sven
Anders Hedin (1865-1962)

Hess, Nachtrag, p.11; Yakushi p.174.

92 HEDIN, Sven. Raadselen der Gobi. De Zweedsch-
Duitsch-Chineesche ontdekkingsreis door de Gobi
woestijn gedurende de jaren 1928-1930. Vertaald door
C.C. Bender. Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1934. Half cloth.
With photographic plates. 333 pp. - Riddles of the Gobi
dessert. - Hess p.29; Yakushi HI114. € 30,00

93 HEDIN, Sven. Der wandernde See. Leipzig, F.A.
Brockhaus, 1937. Original cloth. With 10 maps and
151 illustrations. 295 pp. € 85,00
First German edition. - Narrative of Hedin's travel to
Lop-Nor (China).

Hess p.30.




94 HEDIN, Sven. Die Seidenstrasse. 3. Auflage. Leipzig,
F.A. Brockhaus, 1937.

Original pictorial cloth (foxed). With 2 maps (1 folding) and
91 photographic lllustrations. 264 pp. € 65,00
First published in 1936. - Popular edition of the Sino-Swedish
expedition to Central Asia of 1933-35. This book deals with
the exploration of the region round Lop-Nor.

Hess Al18; Yakushi H119b.

95 HEDIN, Sven. Transhimalaja. Entdeckungen und Abenteuer
in Tibet. 7. Auflage. Leipzig, F.A. Brockhaus, 1922.

3 volumes. Original boards. With 10 maps and 397 illustrations.
XVIILA405; X,406; X,390 pp. € 125,00
Account of the exploration in Tibet and Central Asia, 1906-08.
'Der Reichtum an geographischer, historischer und ethnologischer,
aber auch kultureller Information bleibt auch heute noch in ihrer
gesamtheitlichen Darstellung einmalig und uniibertroffen'

(Aschoff 812). - (Vol 111 stained). - Hess p.24; Yakushi H103.

96 HEDIN, Sven. Transhimalaja. Entdeckungen und
Abenteuer in Tibet. 8. Auflage. Leipzig, F.A. Brockhaus, 1923.
3 volumes. Original pictorial cloth. With 10 maps and 397
illustrations. XVIII,405; X,406; X,390 pp. € 225,00
Account of the exploration in Tibet and Central Asia, 1906-08.
'Der Reichtum an geographischer, historischer und
ethnologischer, aber auch kultureller Information bleibt auch
heute noch in ihrer gesamtheitlichen Darstellung einmalig und
uniibertroffen' (Aschoff 812). - A fine set.

Hess p.24; Yakushi H103.

97 HEDIN, Sven. Transhimalaya. Upptécker och &fventyr i
Tibet. Stockholm, Albert Bonnier, 1909 - 1912.

3 volumes. Original pictorial cloth. With 15 maps and 569
illustrations and plates (several in colours). (14),665,(2);
(4),593,(2); (6),591 pp. € 225,00
First edition. - Account of the exploration in Tibet and Central
Asia, 1906-08. 'Der Reichtum an geographischer, historischer
und ethnologischer, aber auch kultureller Information bleibt
auch heute noch in ihrer gesamtheitlichen Darstellung einmalig

und uniibertroffen' (Aschoﬁ‘ 812). - A fine set.
Hess p.23; Yakushi H103a.

98 HEEK, F. van. Westersche techniek en maatschappelijk leven in China. 2e
herziene druk. Enschede, M.J. van der Loeff, 1937. Cloth. With maps. XIII1,507 pp.

€30,00

99 HENNINGHAUS, A. P. Joseph Freinademetz. Sein
Leben und Wirken. (1852-1908). Zugleich Beitrdge zur
Geschichte der Mission Siid-Schantung. 2. Auflage.
Yenchowfu, Druck und Verlag der Katholischen Mission,
1926. Original half cloth. With map and portraits. V1,653
pp- € 40,00



100 HERMANNS, M. Die Nomaden von Tibet. Die sozial-
wirtschaftlichen Grundlagen der Hirtenkulturen in A mdo und
von Innerasien Ursprung und Entwicklung der Viehzucht.
Wien, (1949). Half cloth. With 4 folding maps and 56
photographic illustrations. XVI,325 pp.

€ 65,00

'Mit der Darstellung der sozialwirtschaftlichen Grundlagen der
Hirtenkulturen in Amdo und Innerasien gehort das Buch in
seiner Zuverlédssigkeit zu den besten und unentbehrlichen
Arbeiten der gesamten Tibetliteratur' (Aschoff 857). - Yakushi HI149.

101 HOCK, Chen Mong. The early Chinese newspapers of
Singapore 1881-1912. Singapore, University of Malaya Press,
1967. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. IX,171 pp. € 35,00

102 HOM, M K. Songs of Gold Mountain. Cantonese rhymes
from San Francisco Chinatown. Berkeley, University of California
Press, (1987). Cloth, with dust-jacket. 1X,322 pp. €30,00

103 HONG, XIAO. Market street. A Chinese woman in Harbin.
Translated with an introduction by H. Goldblatt. Seattle, London,
University of Washington Press, (1986). Half cloth, with dust-
jacket. XVII, 133 pp. € 25,00

XIAQ HONG

104 HOPKIRK, P. Foreign devils on the silk road. The search for the lost cities
and treasures of Chinese Central Asia. London, John Murray, (1980). Cloth, with
dust-jacket. With 2 maps and 22 plates. X,252 pp. € 35,00

105 HOSIE, Dorothea. Portrait of a Chinese lady and
certain of her contemporaries by Lady Hosie. London,
Hodder and Stoughton, (1929). Original red cloth gilt
(spine faded). With 24 photographic plates. XV,404 pp.
€ 35,00

106 HOWARD BURY, Charles Kenneth, G. BRUCE. a.0. Naar
den hoogsten top der aarde. De beklimming van den Mount Everest.
Voor Nederland bewerkt door A. Tervooren. Amsterdam, Scheltens
& Giltay, (1922). Original cloth, gilt lettering. With folding map and
69 photographic illustrations. 382,(2) pp.
€ 45,00

‘ First Dutch edition. - Official account of the first Everest expedition
of 1921. They reached to the Northcol and discovered the route to the top. - Yakushi
H247d; Marshall 2634; Neate H120.




107 HOWARD, D.S. New York and the China trade. With an
essay by C.E. Wright. N.Y., New York Historical Society, 1984.
4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations.142 pp. € 25,00

108 HUC, Régis Evariste & Joseph GABET.
Reisherinneringen uit Tartarije, Thibet en China. Verhaal der
missie-reis in de jaren 1844, 1845 en 1846. Arnhem, Josué¢ Witz,
1855-57.

2 volumes. 19th century grey cloth. XIV,409; 295 pp. € 295,00

Rare Dutch edition. - Record of the famous journey made
between 1839 and 1852 by the Lazarist missionaries Huc and
Gabet travelling from Macao and Canton through Mongolia to

Lhasa.
Cf. Cordier, B. S., col. 2119; Yakushi H249; Marshall 1334; Aschhoff 920; Howgego
11, p.291; not in Tiele nor Cat. NHSM.

109 HUC, Régis Evariste & Joseph GABET.
Travels in Tartary, Thibet, and China, during the years
1844-5-6. Translated from the French by W. Hazlitt.
2nd edition. London, National Illustrated Library,
(1852).

2 volumes. Original embossed orange cloth (spines
discoloured). With folding map and 100 wood-
engravings. 292; 304 pp. € 295,00
Record of the famous journey made between 1839 and 1852 by the Lazarist
missionaries Huc and Gabet travelling from Macao and Canton through Mongolia to
Lhasa.

Cf. Cordier, B. S., col. 2119; Yakushi H249; Marshall 1334; Aschhoff 920; Howgego
I, p.291.

110 HULLU, J. de. De instelling van de commissie voor den handel der Oost-
Indische Compagnie op China in 1756. ('s Gravenhage, 1923). Wrappers. (22) pp.
(last p. in photocopy). - (Offprint B.K.1.). € 15,00

111 HUMBLE, R. Marco Polo. Introduction by E. Longford.
New York, .P. Putnam's Sons, (1975). Boards, with dust-jacket.
With numerous illustrations (many in colours). 232 pp. € 18,00




112 HUNTER, Jane. The gospel of gentility. American
women missionaries in turn-of-the-century China. New Haven,
Yale University Press, (1984). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With
photographic plates. XXI,318 pp. €45,00

113 IMBAULT-HUART, C. L'ile Formose. Histoire et
FOR%SE description. Précédé d'une introduction bibliographique par H.
HSTORE 7 DSCRITION Cordier. Paris, 1893. Reprint. Taipei, (1995). Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With maps, illustrations and plates. LXXXIV,323 pp. -
Chapters 2-4 are dealing with the Dutch in Formosa. € 75,00

114 IRONS, N.J. The last emperor. The life of the Hsiian-
t'ung Emperor Aisin-Gioro P'u-yi 1906-1967. London, The
House of Fans, (1983). Boards, with dust-jacket. With plates.
1X,370 pp. € 25,00

115 JORG, C.J.A. Porcelain and the Dutch China trade. The
Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1982. Folio. Cloth, with dust-jacket.
With 90 illustrations. 372 pp. € 60,00

116 JORG, C.J.A. Wisselwerking (tussen Azié en Europa).
Rede. Leiden, 1998. Wrappers. With illustrations. 32 pp.
€ 15,00

117 THE JOURNEY TO THE WEST. Translated and
edited by Anthony C. Yu. Chicago, London, University of
Chicago Press, (1977-83). 4 volumes. Half cloth, with dust-
jackets. € 175,00
This traditional Chinese fiction has enjoyed great popularity
since its first publication in the late sixteenth century. This is
the first complete translation in English. The fantastic tale
recounts the sixteen-year pilgrimage of the monk Hsiian-tsang
(596-664), one of China's most illustrious religious heroes, who
journeyed to India to bring back more than six hundred items of Buddhist scripture.




118 JULIEN, Stanislas & Paul CHAMPION.
Industries anciennes et modernes de 1'empire chinois
d'apres des notices traduites du Chinois par Stanislas
Julien et accompagnées de notices industrielles et
scientifiques par Paul Champion. Paris, Eugéne
Lacroix, 1869. Half cloth. With 12 (of 13) plates. 254
pp- - (Stained). € 95,00

119 KEMP, P.H. van der. Oost-Indié's geldmiddelen, Japansche en Chineesche
handel van 1817 op 1818. In- en uitvoerrechten, opium, zout, tolpoorten, kleinzegel,
boschwezen, Decima, Canton. Naar oorspronkelijke stukken. 's Gravenhage,
Martinus Nijhoff, 1919. Wrappers (front wrapper missing). XLIIL,(1),354 pp. € 65,00

120 KIDD, Samuel. China, or, illustrations of
the symbols, philosophy, antiquities, customs,
superstitions, laws, government, education, and
literature of the Chinese. London, Taylor &
Walton, 1841.

Original embossed cloth (rebacked). With hand-
coloured frontispiece and 14 plates (2 folding).
XI1,403 pp. € 395,00
First edition. - Ample description of China by

Samuel Kidd (1804-1843) a missionary for eight years at Malacca under the auspices
of the London Missionary Society.
Cordier, B.S., p.77; Lust 36.

121 KLEIWEG DE ZWAAN, J.P.
Volkerkundliches und Geschichtliches tiber die
Heilkunde der Chinesen und Japaner mit besonderer
Bertiicksichtigung hollédndischer Einfliissen. Haarlem,
Erven Loosjes, 1917.

Folio. Original boards. With many illustrations.
X1,656 pp. € 225,00
Natuurkundige Verhandelingen van de Hollandsche

Maatschappij der Wetenschappen. Derde Verzameling, deel VII.

The Firy and Secrmd Chaners of the
Swedish Law It Carmpany (1731:1784)

122 KOHN, Georges. Autour du monde. Paris, Calman Lévy,
1884.

Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. With folding map.
111,455 pp. € 95,00
From London to Australia, Singapore, China (including Hong
Kong), Japan, America and the Caribbean. - (Library stamp on
title-page; some foxing).

123 KONINCKX, Ch. The first and second charters of the
Swedish East India Company (1731-1766). A contribution to the
maritime, economic and social history of North-Western Europe
in its relationships with the Far East. With a preface by K.
Glamann. Kortrijk, Van Ghemmert, (1980). Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With folding table, 18 plates, and maps and diagrams.
559,(1) pp. € 35,00
Important study on the Swedish East India Company, with tables
of contents on: persons, geographical names, subjects and ships.
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124 KUHN, D. Die Song-Dynastie (960 bis 1279). Eine neue
Gesellschaft im Spiegel ihrer Kultur. (Weinheim, 1987). Cloth,
with dust-jacket. With 171 plates and illustrations. XVI,528 pp.
- (Acta Humaniora). - First monograph on the subject.

€ 150,00

THE FIRST GHINESE EMBASSY 125 KUO SUNG-T'AQO, LIU HSI-HUNG and CHANG
BB TE-YL. The first Chinese embassy to the West. Translated and
) annotated by J.D. Frodsham. Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1974.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 8 plates. LXV,222 pp. € 45,00

126 KUYLENSTJERNA, Alexis. Bland Kineser och
Mongoler. Stockholm, C. & E. Gernandt, (1900-1901).

2 volumes. Original pictorial cloth. With numerous plates and
illustrations. (4),420; (4),427 pp. € 125,00

First edition. - Travel-account in Swedish, starting in Port Said
to Hong Kong, Peking, Shanghai, Mongolia and Moscow. - A

fine copy.

127 LANNING, G. & S. COULING. The history
of Shanghai. Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 1921.
Original cloth (sl. soiled). With folding panoramic
view and 11 plans and plates. 11,504,V pp. - First
important monograph on Shanghai and Canton.

€ 875,00

128 LAST, Jef. Strijd, handel en zeeroverij. De Hollandse tijd
op Formosa. Assen, Van Gorcum & Comp., 1968. Wrappers. With
illustrations. 120 pp. € 18,00




129 LAUFER, B. Milaraspa. Tibetische Texte in Auswahl
iibertragen. Hagen, 1922. 4to. Boards. With photographic plates.
79 pp. € 30,00

130 LAUFER, Berthold. Chinese pottery of the Han dynasty.
Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1909. Original red cloth. With 75 plates.
XVIL,339 pp. - First edition. €225,00

131 LAUNAY, A. Les cinquante-deux serviteurs de dieu
frangais - Annamites - Chinois. Mis & mort pour la foi en
Extréme-Orient de 1815 a 1856 dont la cause de béatification a
été introduite en 1840, 1843, 1857. Biographies. Tome II. Paris,
Téqui, 1893. Original printed wrappers. 350;16 pp. € 65,00
Biographies of Paul Khoan, Luc Loan, Gilles Delamott,
Augustin Schoeffler, Jean Louis Bonnard, Auguste Chapdelaine,
etc.

132 LEQUIN, Fr. Isaac Titsingh in China (1794-1796). Het
onuitgegeven journaal van zijn Ambassade naar Peking. Alphen
a/d Rijn, Canaletto, 2005. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 105
illustrations. 319 pp. € 45,00

133 LEVY, H.S. Chinese footbinding. The history of a
curious erotic custom. Foreword by A. Waley. Introduction by
W. Eberhard. New York, Walton Rawls, (1966). Cloth, with
dust-jacket. With illustrations. 352 pp. € 40,00

134 LISMONT, A. Lofrede van .. Mgr. Theotimus
Verhaeghen minderbroeder apostolisch vicaris van Zuid-West
Houpé (China) om het leven gebracht te Cha-tse-ti, den 19 juli
1904. Mechelen, S. Franciscus Drukkerij, (1904). Wrappers.
With 3 illustrations. 34 pp. €25,00




135 LISTER, R.P. Marco Polo's travels in Xanadu with
Kublai Khan. London, Gordon Cremonesi, 1976. Boards, with
dust-jacket. With plates (some in colours). 175 pp. € 25,00

136 LIU, Kwang-Ching. Americans and Chinese. A historical essay and a
bibliography. Cambridge, Harvard University Press, 1963. Cloth, with dust-jacket.
X,211 pp. €30,00

137 LUNSINGH SCHEURLEER, D.F. Chine de
commande. Lochem, De Tijdstroom, 1989. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With 244 illustrations (some in colours). 312 pp. € 45,00

138 MacGREGOR, J. Tibet. A chronicle of exploration.
London, Routledge & Kegan Paul, (1970). Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With maps and plates. 373 pp. € 30,00

139 MACKAY, George Leslie. From far Formosa. The
o N W island, its people and missions. Edited by J.A. MacDonald.
FROM New York, Fleming H. Revell Company, 1896.

FXR FORMOS Original decorated cloth (extremities spine dam.). With 4
folding maps and 15 photographic plates. 346 pp. € 175,00
First American edition. - Fine first-hand account of Formosa.
o ¥ Cordier, B.S., col. 266.
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140 MAHLER, J.G. The Westerners among the figurines of
the T'ang dynasty of China. Roma, Instituto Italiano per il Medio
ed Estremo Oriente, 1959. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates
and 4 maps. 204 pp. €175,00
Serie Orientale Roma. - First monograph on the subject. China,
under the T'ang emperors who ruled from A.D. 618 to 907, was a
land of splendor and turmoil and far-reaching power. It opened
doors to many foreigners, 'Barbarians', China was indeed the
Middle Kingdom.




141 MAIR, V.H. Painting and performance. Chinese picture
recitation and its Indian genesis. Honolulu, University of Hawaii
Press, (1988). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With may plates and
illustrations. XX,278 pp. €35,00

142 MAITLAND, Derek. Setting sails. A tribute to the Chinese junk. (Hong
Kong, 1981). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographic plates and
illustrations (mostly in colours) by Nik Wheeler. 174 pp. - 'The Chinese junk, a
2000-year-old queen of the world's sailing fleets'. € 35,00

143 MARAINI, Fosco. Karakoram. The ascent
of Gasherbrum IV. Translated from the Italian by
James Cadell. London, Hutchinson, (1961). Cloth.
With many photographic plates. 320 pp. € 45,00
First English edition. - Successful account of the
Italian expedition to Gasherbrum IV of 1958, under
the leader of R. Cassin. - A finely illustrated book'
(Neate M47).

Yakushi M80b.

144 McGOVERN, William Montgomery. Als koelie
vermond naar Tibet. Bewerkt door R.H.G. Nahuys. Utrecht, W.
de Haan, (1925).

Original pictorial cloth (discoloured). With photographic plates.
(3), 328 pp. €30,00
'McGovern travelled to Gyantse in 1922 with Knight. When they
were refused permission to proceed to Lhasa by the Tibetan
authorities McGovern made the journey to Lhasa in disguise in
1923' (Marshall 2582).

Yakushi MI133E.

145 MEDHURST, Walter Henry. The foreigner in
far Cathay. London, Edward Stanford, 1872.

Original pictorial cloth gilt (faint library number in
white on spine; extremities of spine sl. dam.). With
folding coloured map. (6),192 pp. €225,00
First edition. - Medhurst was distinguished for his
command of the Chinese language, and his succes with
the natives gave him a special position among his
countrymen (DNB). From the contents: Position of foreigners in China, Character
and habits of foreign residents in China, Missionaries in China, Opium smoking,
Eating and drinking in China, etc.- (A few library stamps).

Cordier, B.S., col. 94.

146 MERKLEIN, Johann Jacob. Reise nach Java, Vorder- und Hinter-Indien,
China und Japan 1644-1653. Haag, Martinus Nijhoff, 1930. Half cloth. XV,129 pp.
- (Reisebeschreibungen von Deutschen Beambten und Kriegsleuten). € 35,00




147 MICHELLI, Silvio. Mongolia. In search of Marco Polo
MANUOLI and other adventures. Translated from the Italian by Bruce

"ot Viveniae Penman. London, Hollis & Carter, (1967). Boards, with dust-
jacket. With 38 photographic illustrations. 366 pp. € 35,00

SOOI

148 MICHIE, Alexander. The Englishman in China during the Victorian era as
illustrated in the career of Sir Rutherford Alcock, many years consul and minister in
China and Japan. Edinburgh, London, William Blackwood and Sons, 1900.

2 volumes. Original black cloth (very sl. soiled). With 2 portraits, 6 maps (1 folding)

and 28 plates . X11,442; V1,510 pp.
€ 495,00

'As Consul and Minister Alcock was so interwoven with the history of the period that
neither the life of the man nor the times in which he lived could be treated apart'
(Preface). - A fine set.

149 MILNE, William C. Life in China. A new edition.
London, Routledge, Warnes & Routledge, 1859.

Original embossed cloth, spine gilt (sl. stained). With wood-
engraved frontispiece, 4 folding maps and 8 wood-engraved
plates. XIL,468 pp. €275,00

From the contents: Western notions of life in China, Real
Chinese life at Ningpo, A glance at life in the interior of China,
Shanghai, State and prospects of China.

Cordier, B.S., col. 88.

150 MILNE, William C. La vie réelle en Chine. Traduite par
André Tasset avec une introduction et des notes par M.G.
Pauthier. Paris, Hachette et cie., 1858. € 175,00
Later half cloth. With 3 folding maps. XXVIIL,548 pp.

From the contents: Western notions of life in China, Real
Chinese life at Ningpo, A glance at life in the interior of China,
Shanghai, State and prospects of China.

Cordier, B.S., col. 88.

151 MIYAZAKI,I. China's examination hell. The Civil
Service examinations of imperial China. Translated by C.
Schirokauer. New haven, Yale University Press, (1976).
Wrappers. 144 pp. € 20,00




152 MULLER, C. China en de Chineezen. De
lotgevallen eener familie in het Hemelsche Rijk. Gouda,
G.B. van Goor Zonen, (1890).

Original decorated red cloth, with lettered in gilt on front
'Pensionaat St. Louis Roermond'.With 4 chromo-
lithographed plates IV,160 pp. € 150,00
China and the Chinese. The adventures of a family in the

153 NEEDHAM, Joseph. Clerks and craftsmen in China and
the West. Lectures and addresses on the history of science and
technology. Based largely on collaborative work with Wang
Ling, Lu Gwei-Djen and Ho Ping-Y1ii. Cambridge, University
Press, 1970. 8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 40 plates and 99
illustrations. XI1X,468 € 55,00

C )
THE WEST

154 NELSON, Chr.H. Directly from China. Export goods for
the American market, 1784-1930. Salem, Peadbody Museum,
(1985). Wrappers. With many illustrations. 118 pp. € 35,00

DIRECTLY FROM CHINA

155 NETTANCOURT-VAUBECOURT, Jean de. En zigzag
de Singapour a Moscou. Notes de route. Paris, Plon-Nourrit et
Cie., 1905.

Original printed wrappers, uncut. (8),321 pp. €55,00
Travel-account from Singapore, Java, Saigon, Annam, Tonkin,
estuary of the Si-Kiang, valley of Yang-Tsé, Japan, Korea, Pekin
and by car from Pekin to Paris, and he finally ended in Moscow. -
A fine copy.

156 NORTON, Edward Felix, J.G. BRUCE, a.o. De strijd
om den top. De jongste beklimming van den Mount-Everest.
Voor Nederland bewerkt door A. Tervooren. Amsterdam,
Scheltens & Giltay, (ca. 1925). Original cloth, gilt lettering. With
folding map and plates (several in colours). 327 pp. € 65,00
First Dutch edition. - The official account of the 3rd expedition
to Mount Everest in 1924. Norton and Odell write the two
attemps on the summit and the final tragedy, namely the first
attempt by Norton and Somervell to 8,534 m., then the second by
Mallory and Irvine who passed away eternally. - Nice copy.

Yakushi N64d; Neate N31 (English ed.).




157 OLAN, Eskil. Ostindiska Compagniets Saga. Historien om
Sveriges mékligaste handelsforetag. (Goteborg, 1923). Original
cloth, a.e.g. With 107 illustrations. 176 pp. € 35,00

158 OLIPHANT, Laurence. Narrative of the Earl of Elgin's mission to China and
Japan in the years 1857, '58, '59. New York, Harper & Brothers, 1860.

Original brown cloth gilt (spine sl. dam.). With coloured lithographed frontispiece
and 60 wood-engraved plates and illustrations. XVI1,645 pp. € 375,00
First American edition. - Laurence Oliphant (1829-1888),
British adventurer, diplomat, author and traveller, was
private secretary to Lord Elgin and accompanied him to
Calcutta, Hongkong, Canton, Tientsin and Yedo. The
main purpose of the mission was the signing of treaties
opening both China and Japan to British trade. The first
part gives a detailed survey of the river Yangtze, opening
up the hinterland to Western commerce. The second part gives a detailed description
of the political and social conditions in Japan.

Cordier, B. S., col. 2376, Cordier, B.J., col. 547; Lowendahl 1224; Howgego 1V,
pA61-462.

159 PALUD, A.M. le. The Yangtze Gorges in pictures
and prose. A souvenir of the Yangtze Gorges. Shanghai,
Kelly & Walsh, (ca. 1930). 8vo. Original blue cloth (sl.
soiled). With folding plate with 14 smaller views and 56
photographic plates. - A beautiful travel-account.

€ 195,00

160 PAN, Lynn. Sons of the yellow emperor. The story of the
overseas Chinese. London, Secker & Warburg, (1990). Cloth, with
dust-jacket. With 2 maps and 28 photographic illustrations.
XVIL408 pp. €20,00

161 PAULA, Christa. The road to Miran. Travels in the
Forbidden Zone of Xinjiang. (London, Harper Collins, 1994).
Boards, with dust-jacket. With 2 maps and many coloured
photographic illustrations. 278 pp. € 25,00




162 PIEPER, Rudolf. Unkraut, Knospen und Bliiten aus dem
'‘blumigen Reiche der Mitte'. (China). Steyl, Missionsdruckerei,
1900. € 65,00
8vo. Original decorated cloth (sl. soiled). With coloured
frontispiece, 3 coloured plates and numerous illustrations. 729 pp.

163 PINTO, Fernao Mendes. Pelgrimsreis. (Peregrinagéo,
1614). Vertaald door A. Pos. (Baarn), De Prom, (1992). Boards,
with just-jacket. XXXIX,679 pp. - Pinto was the first European to
enter Japan, he also visited China, Indonesia and India. € 25,00

164 PINTO, Fernao Mendes. Wonderlyke reizen van
Fernando Mendez Pinto die hy in de tijt van eenentwintig jaren in
Europa, Asia en Afrika, in de koninkrijken en landen van
Abissyna, China, Japon, Tartarien, Siam, Calaminham. Pegu,
Martabane, Bengale, Brama, Ormus, Batas, Queda, Aru, Pan,
Ainan, Calempluy, Chochinchina, en bijna ontellijke andere
landen en plaatsen gedaan heeft. .. Nieuwelijks door J.H.
Glazenmakers vertaalt. Amsterdam, Jan Rieuwertsz en Jan

Hendriksz., 1652.
4to. Contemporary half calf. With 7 engraved plates (frontispiece missing). (6),280
pp- € 650,00
First Dutch edition. - Pinto (1509-1583), a Portuguese adventurer, embarked for
India in 1537 desiring to try his fortunes in the East. He was shipwrecked on the
island of Tanixumaa (Japan) in 1542 and thus was the first European to enter Japan.
After years as trader and adventurer in South-east Asia, China, Indonesia and India,
Pinto returned to Portugal. After arriving in 1558 he wrote his famous
'Peregrinations', published 30 years after his death in 1614. Pinto made four visits to
Japan, he also gives first hand accounts of India, Abyssinia, Malacca, Sumatra, Java,
Chine, Tartary etc. 'It is, moreover, a classic record of the experiences and
observations of one of the earliest Europeans to penetrate into the interior of oriental
countries, which, in that era, were practically unknown.' (Cox). Although many of
his described adventures were too fantastic to be believed and earned him the
sobriquet 'Prince of Lies', he was indeed the first known European to enter Japan. -
Browned and waterstained but still a good reading copy of an important book.

Tiele 863; Cat. NHSM I, p.219; Cordier, B.J., col. 38 and B.S.col. 2067.

165 PITCHER, Philip WILSON. In and about Amoy. Some historical and other
facts connected with one of the first open ports in China. 2nd edition. Shanghai 1912.
Reprint. Taipei, 1972. Cloth. With photographic plates. I11,11,338,(6) pp. € 95,00

" 166 PLAKS, A.H. Archetype and allegory in the Dream of the
red chamber. Princeton, University Press, 1976. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With folding plate. VIIL,270 pp. € 65,00



167 PLOPPER, CLH. Chinese religion seen through the
proverb. (2nd edition). Shanghai, 1935. Pictorial cloth gilt, with
dust-jacket. With plates and illustrations. IX,381 pp. € 125,00

168 POLLAK, Michael. Mandarins, Jews, and Missionaries.
. Philadelphia, The Jewish Publication Society of America, 1980.
g ik Wrappers. With ilustrations. XXXVIIL436 pp. € 30,00

Jews, and
Missionaries

169 PRIERES DES MUSULMANS CHINOIS.
Traduit sur I'original en Arabe en Persan
Da'Aouét el Moslemin imprimé a Canton en
1876. (Traduit par R. Basset). Paris, Ernest
Leroux, 1878. Original printed wrappers. With
wood-engraved frontispiece. 45 pp. - Cordier, B.S.,
col. 1362. € 225,00

170 PSALMANAAZAAR, George. An historical and
geographical description of Formosa, an island subject to the
Emperor of Japan. Giving an account of the religion, customs,
manners, &c. of the inhabitants. Together with a relation of
what happened to the author in his travels; particularly his
conferences with the Jesuits, and others, in several parts of
Europe ... London, printed for Dan. Brown, a.o., 1704.
Contemporary panelled calf (hinges splitting but holding).
With engraved folding map, engraved folding plate showing
the 'Formosan Alphabet' (with tear), and 15 (of 16) engraved
plates showing costumes, money, buildings, boats etc.(margin of folding plate sl.
dam.; plate 12 missing as often) XIV,(56),327,(9) pp. € 1.500,00
First edition. - One of the most fantastic literary forgeries of all times. Psalmanazar
(N.F.B. de Rodes ?), a native from the south of France, led the life of a adventurer.
Being instructed by Jesuit tutors in the history and geography of Japan he pretended
to be a native of Japan, under influence of chaplain William Innes, to render the story
more plausible, this was changed into being a native of Formosa. In London he
attracted at once popular interest. Psalmanazar invented his own 'Formosan' language
etc., and he wrote his fictitious narration. What was not due to his own imagination
he borrowed from the accounts of Varenius and Candidius. Doubt at once arose over
the authenticity of his narrative, and after Innes was sent as chaplain-general to the
English forces in Portugal, he felt incompetent to sustain his imposture unaided.
(D.N.B.). - Slightly foxed, otherwise fine.

Alt-Japan-Katalog 1222; Cordier, B. S., col. 281-282; Cordier, B.J., col. 408; Lust
236; Lowendahl 290 (2nd edition); Hill 1398.




171 PURCELL, V. The Chinese in Southeast Asia.
London, Oxford University Press, (1952). Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With folding map. XXXVIL,891pp. € 35,00

172 REGLEMENT VOOR DE AANWERVING VAN ARBEIDERS IN
CHINA, om onder contract voor een bepaalden tyd, veld- of fabriekarbeid te
verrigten, in Nederlandsche kolonien. (Peking, 1873). 8vo. Old wrappers. 11 pp.

€ 495,00
Copy from the library of the Nederlandsche Handel-Maatschappij. - Regulations for
recruiting labourers in China for work in Indonesia, signed by J.H. Ferguson,
Diplomatiek-Agent der Nederlanden, Peking 29th July 1873. Text in Dutch, English
and Chinese. - Rare.

173 SALMON, Thomas. Tegenwoordige staat der
keizerryken China en Japan, als mede van de
Ladrones, Filippynsche en Molukkische eilanden, en
van Makassar. Nu vertaalt en merkelyk vermeerderd
door M. van Goch. Amsterdam, Isaak Tirion, 1736.
Contemporary calf (spine missing). With engraved
frontispiece, 2 (of 3) engraved maps depicting China
and the Philippine Islands (Japan missing) and 7
engraved plates, including a bird's eye view of
Deshima. (20),645,(17) pp. € 450,00
Hedendaegsche historie, of tegenwoordige staat van alle volkeren, deel I. - Ample
description of China, Japan, the Philippines and the Moluccas.

Tiele 1033; Cordier, B.J., col. 430, Cordier, B.S., col. 44; Lust 454.
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174 SAVINA, F.M. Histoire des Miao. 2me édition.
Hongkong, Imprimerie de la Société des Missions-Etrangéres,
1930. 8vo.

Original pictorial wrappers (spine rep.). With photographic
plates. XXII,303 pp. € 225,00
The Miao are a linguistically and culturally related group of
people recognized by the government of China as one of the
official minority groups, living in the south of China. - Fine.

175 SCHLEGEL, G(ustave). Over het belang der Chineesche taalstudie.
redevoering bij de aanvaarding van het hoogleeraarsambt aan de Hoogeschool te
Leiden. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1877. Original printed wrappers. 25 pp. € 35,00

176 SCHNEIDER, L.A. A madman of Ch'u. The Chinese myth of loyalty and
dissent. Berkeley, (1980). Boards, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. X,270 pp.
€ 30,00



177 SCHRAM, Wybrant. Journael ende verhael/
vande Oost-Indische reyse .. Uytgevaren met een vloot
van 9 schepen, den May 1626. Met een beschriivinghe
van den see-slach/ die hy gheslagen heeft met den
vermaerden see-roover Claes Compaen. Item: Oost-
Indische reyse/ ghedaen by Seyger de Rechteren,
kranck-besoecker.. uytghevaren onder .. Jacob Speckx,
den 25 Januarius 1629 .. (Amsterdam, Joannes

Janssonius, 1645).
Oblong 8vo. Modern wrappers. 94 pp. (text set in two columns; without the 3 plates).
€ 450,00
First Dutch edition, extracted from Commelin's collection of voyages. - The first
account contains the meeting with the pirate Claes Compaen. The journal of Van
Rechteren contains a fairly substantial description of China and the description of
Formosa by George Candidius. Probably the best and by far the most influential
description of Formosa during the seventeenth century (Lach & Kley, I1I, p.1799).
Landwehr, VOC, 250.

178 SCHUTTE, J. Die katholische Chinamission im Spiegel der rotchinesischen
Presse. Versuch einer missionarischen Deutung. Miinster, (1957). Wrappers. With
illustrations. XLI,394 pp. € 35,00

179 SETTERWALL,A.,S. FOGELMARCK, B.
GYLLENSVARD. The Chinese pavilion at Drottningholm. With
contributions by S.G. Lindberg, P. Stenberg, W. Bauer. Malmo,
Allhems Forlag, (1974). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous
illustrations and plates (several in colours). 327 pp. € 95,00
This pavilon near Stockholm is an exquisite and unique monument to
the passion for 'the Chinese taste' which swept through 18th century
Europe. It is one of the most remarkable 'chinoiseries' anywhere in
the North of Europe.

180 SHAOGANG, Cheng. De VOC en Formosa 1624-1662. Een vergeten
geschiedenis. Amsterdam, Bataafsche Leeuw, 2006. Boards. With illustrations. 592
pp- € 35,00

181 SHENG XISHAN. Life and people in Old Beijing -
Through the eyes of a painter. Beijing, Foreign Languages Press,
(1999). 4to. Boards. With numerous coloured illustrations. 240 pp.
€ 75,00

Echincse Pavilion
at Drottningholm

182 SHEPHERD, J.R. Statecraft and political economy on the
Taiwan frontier 1600-1800. Taipei, 1995. Cloth, with dust-jacket.
With maps and illustrations. XVIII,596 pp. - Chapter 3: The

Dutch era, 1624-1661 . € 55,00




183 SILVA, H.R. da. A imprensa Chinesa de Macau
envolvimento historico. Macau, 1991. Wrappers. With
coloured illustrations. 200 pp. € 35,00

184 SINIBALDO DE MAS, D. La Chine et les puissances
chrétiennes. Paris, Hachette, 1861.

2 volumes. Sm.8vo. Modern half cloth. With folding map
(rep.) of China and Japan and folding facsimile depicting
'Procession d'un mariage Chinois'. XII,358; XX,480 pp. -
(Library stamps; some annotations). € 175,00

185 SJOHOLM, Wilh. & F.A. WENNBORG. (Ed.).
Tjugofem é&r i Kina. Svenska missionsforbundets Kinamission.
Med forword af P. Waldenstrom. Stockholm, Svenska
Missionsforbundets Forlag, (1916).

Original decorated cloth. With large folding map and numerous
illustrations. 471 pp. - Swedish mission in China. €55,00

186 SKRINE, Clarmont Percival. Chinese Central Asia. An account of travels in
Northern Kashmir and Chinese Turkestan. (1926. Reprint). With an introduction by
Alastair Lamb. Hong Kong, 1986. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With folding map and
many photographs by the author. XVI,306 pp. - During the 1920s Skrine and his wife
spent half of their time touring, exploring and mapping among the high mountains
passes in Chinese Turkestan. € 35,00

187 SMITH, A.H. Chinese characteristics. Enlarged and
revised edition. N.Y., FL.H. Revell Company, (1894). Original
pictorial cloth (few stains). With plates. 342 pp. € 45,00

188 SMITH, George. A narrative of an
exploratory visit to each of the consular cities of
China, and to the islands of Hong Kong and Chusan,
in behalf of the Church Missionary Society, in the
years 1844,1845,1846. 2nd edition. London, Seeley,
Burnside & Seeley, 1847. € 695,00
Modern half cloth. With double-page map and 12
tinted lithographed plates. 1V,(14),532 pp.




'"The primary object of this tour among the newly-opened cities of China was to
explore the ground, and to prepare the way for other Missionaries of the Church of
England, by collecting statistical facts, by recording general observations, and by
furnishing detailed data for rightly estimating the moral, social, and political
condition of that peculiar nation. The reader must therefore be prepared to find in
this volume a variety of topics handled, and of information supplied' (Preface). The
fine views depict i.a. Hong Kong (2) and Macao.

Cordier, B.S., col. p.2115; Lust 385; Lowendahl 1074.

I 189 SMITH, R.J. China's cultural heritage. The Ch'ing dynasty,
China's 1644-1912. Boulder, London, (1983). Cloth. With illustrations.

Cultural
Heri

XIV,321 pp. €30,00

190 SMITH, R.J. Chinese almanacs. Hong Kong, Oxford
University Press, 1992. Boards. With illustrations (several in
colours). X,93 pp. €20,00

191 SNELLGROVE,D.L. (Ed.). The image of the Buddha.
(No pl., Kodansha International, 1982). 4to. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With 353 illustrations (several in colours). 482 pp.

€ 145,00

192 SPENCE, J.D. God's Chinese son. The Taiping Heavenly
Kingdom of Hong Xiuquan. New York, London, W.W. Norton &
Company, (1996). Cloth, with dust-jacket. XXVII,400 pp.

€ 25,00

The Taiping uprising, led by Hong Xiuquan, was a massive
millennial movement that, in its violent rise and fall between
1845 and 1864, cost at least twenty million Chinese their lives.

193 SPENCE, J. De vraag van Hou. Een Chinees in Europa,
1722-1726. Uit het Engels vertaald door Aart Aarsbergen.
(Amsterdam, Agon, 1990). Cloth, with dust-jacket. 206 pp.
€25,00




194 STADT, P.A. van de. Hakka-woordenboek. Batavia,
Landsdrukkerij, 1912. Original printed boards, spine half
cloth. XXXI,412 pp. €275,00
Van de Stadt was 'generaal agent der Billiton Maatschappij,
oud-ambtenaar voor Chineesche zaken'. - Scarce.

195 STENZ, G.M. Beitrage zur Volkskunde Siid-Schantungs. Herausgegeben und
eingeleitet von A.Conrady. Leipzig, R. Voigtlander, 1907. 8vo. Original printed
wrappers. With 19 plates and illustrations (some in colours). 116 pp. - (Stddtischen
Museums fiir Volkerkunde). € 65,00

196 STONE, A.H. & J.H. REED. Historic Lushan. The

. Kulling Mountains. Hankow, Arthington Press Religious Tract
Society, 1921. Original black cloth. With folding map (small
tear) and many photographic plates. 11,106 pp. € 150,00

197 STOVER, L.E. The cultural ecology of Chinese
civilization. Peasants and elites in the last of the agrarian states.
New York, Pica Press, (1974). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 2
maps. 305 pp. € 30,00
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198 SUMMERS, James. The rudiments of the
Chinese language, with dialogues, exercises, and a
vocabulary. London, Bernard Quaritch, 1864.
Sm.8vo. Original blind-tooled cloth, spine lettered in
gilt. With folding plate depicting Chinese characters.
11,159 pp. - Cordier, B.S., col.1674. € 195,00

199 SWANN GOODRICH, Anne. The Peking temple of the
Eastern Peak. The Tung-yiich Miao in Peking and its lore.
Appendix: Description of the Tung-yiiech Miao of Peking in
1927 by Janet R. ten Broeck. Nagoya, Monumenta Serica,
1964. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With folding plan and 19
photographic plates. IV,331 pp. € 95,00




200 TAYLOR, Anne. Laurence Oliphant 1829-1888.
Oxford, Oxford University Press, 1982. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With plates. VIIL,306 pp. € 25,00
'By the age of thirty he had travelled in India, Russia,
America, Turkey, China and Japan, and was the author of
several books'.

201 TAYLOR, Bayard. A visit to India, China, and Japan,
in the year 1853. New York, G.P. Putman & Co., 1855.
Original embossed blue cloth (foot of spine dam.). With
engraved title with oval view of the Tash Mahal and
steelengraving depicting The valley of Unna in Loo-Choo.
539 pp. € 125,00
First edition. - Cordier, B.S., col. 2122; Cordier, B.J., col.
521; Lowendahl 1549.

202 THAUREN, Johannes. Die Missionen in Schantung
mit allgemeiner Einfiihrung iiber China und die chinesische
Mission. Steyl, 1931. Wrappers. With 2 folding maps. 94
pp. - (Missionen der Gesellschaft des Gottlichen Wortes in
den Heidenliindern).

€ 15,00

203 THIEMANN, W. China. Photographische
Aufzeichnungen aus dem Jahren 1929-1936. Miinchen,
Simon & Magiera, (1982). 4to. Wrappers. With 178
photographic illustrations. €20,00

F

204 TIBET THE SACRED REALM. PHOTOGRAPHS 1880-1950. Preface
by Tenzin Gyatsho. Chronicle by Lobsang P. Lhalungpa. (1983). Oblong 8vo.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With ca. 140 photographs taken by by more than 20 intrepid
adventurers who were among the very few in the West to travel in Tibet. 159 pp.

€ 30,00

205 TIEFENSEE, Franz. Wegweiser durch die chinesischen
Hoflichkeits-Formen. 3. Auflage. Tokyo, Berlin, 1924. Original
cloth, lettered in gilt. 224 pp. € 75,00




206 TIMKOWSKI, Egor Fedorovitch. Atlas du voyage a
Péking a travers la Mongolie en 1820 et 1821. Paris, Dondey-
Dupré, 1826.

Large 8vo. Contemporary half calf (extremities spine dam.).
With lithographed title-page, folding map of Mongolia,
folding plan of Beijing, folding plan of the Russian Embassy
and 8 lithographed plates of the Chinese and Mongolians. 32
pp- € 975,00
Atlas belongs to the account of the Russian mission to China
across Mongolia in 1820, including an accurate plan of the
Forbidden City, the first in a western atlas. - (Foxing).

Cordier, B.S., col. 2473-74,; Lust 551; Lowendahl 853.

207 TUCHMAN, B.W. Stilwell and the American experience
in China, 1911-45. (Third printing). New York, The Macmillan
Company, (1971). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many
photographic plates. XV,621 pp. €20,00
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208 TUN LI-CH'EN. Annual customs and festivals in Peking
as recorded in the Yen-ching Sui-shi-chi. Translated and
annotated by Derk Bodde. 2nd edition (revised). Hong Kong,
Hong Kong University Press, 1965. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With
illustrations and plates. XXVIII, 147 pp. € 55,00

209 VALK, M.H. van der. (Ed.). Interpretations of the supreme court at Peking,
years 1915 and 1916. Translations, notes and introduction. Batavia, University of
Indonesia, (1949). Printed wrappers. 382 pp. - (Sinica Indonesiana). € 35,00

210  VAUGHAN, J.D. The manners and customs of the
Chinese of the Straits Settlements. With an introduction by W.
Blythe. Kuala Lumpur, Oxford University Press, 1971. Cloth,
with dust-jacket (spine sl. dam.). With illustrations. VII, 126 pp. -
First published in 1879. € 35,00

211 VIANI, Sostegno. Istoria delle cose operate nella China
da monsignor Gio. Ambrogio Mezzabarba partriarca
d'Alessandria, legato appostolico in quell' imperio. Edizione
seconda. Colonia, appresso Enrico Aertssens, 1740.

Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum, with autograph title to spine.
Title-page printed in red and black, with woodcut vignette.
XV,256 pp. € 850,00
First printed in 1739. - 'In 1720, Clement XI, wishing to
alleviate the hardships of the Church in China, despatched to
the East a new legate, G.A. Mezzabarba, Patriarch of




Alexandria. On October 12, he reached Canton (Guangzhou) and secured with
difficulty an audience with the Kangxi emperor, whom he appeased by promising
that starting for Europe, he granted eight permissions, whereby he thought, while
maintaining fully the decree of Clement XI, to remedy all hardships resulting
therefrom for the converts, especially those of the better class. It was permitted to
kneel down and make offerings before the amended tablets of Confucius and
ancestors, as well as before the coffin of a deceased person, provided they were
preceded by the necessary explanations' (Lowendahl, Sino-Western relations, 412). -
A fine copy.

Cordier, BS, col. 920; Lust 878.

212 VIXSEBOXSE, J. Een Hollandsch gezantschap naar China in de zeventiende
eeuw (1685-1687). Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1945. Wrappers. 130 pp. - (Sinica Leidensia).
€ 35,00

213 WADDELL, L. Austine. Lhasa and its mysteries. With
a record of the expedition of 1903-1904. 3rd edition. London,
Methuen & Co., (1906).

Original decorated cloth (hinges sl. damaged). With coloured
frontispiece, 8 maps, 33 illustrations and 86 photographic
plates. XX,530,(2) pp. €275,00
The author, Army Medical Service, describes the march of the
British force to Lhasa of 1903-04, and the religion of Tibet.
Yakushi p417; Marshall 1844.

214 WALDENSTROM, P(eter). Till Kina. Reseskildringar.
Stockholm, Normanns Forlag, (1908).

Original pictorial cloth. With many illustrations. 356,(2) pp.
First edition. - Finely illustrated travelogue of China, in a
decorative binding. - A fine copy. € 65,00

215 WALEY, A. (Ed.). The travels of an alchemist. The
journey of the taost Ch'ang Ch'un from China to the
Hindukush at the summons of Chingiz Khan. Recordered by
his disciple Li Chih-Ch'ang. Translated with an introduction by
Arthur Waley. London, Routledge & Kegan Paul, (1963).
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With map. XI,166 pp. €45,00

216 WALKER, Annabel. Aurel Stein. Pioneer of the Silk Road. London, (1995).
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With maps and 29 illustrations. XIV,393 pp. € 55,00
'In all Stein (1862-1943) marched some 25.000 miles across Central Asia, often in
appalling conditions, accompanied always by a small fox-terrier' (dust-jacket).

217 WALLE, W.F. vande; N. GOLVERS. (Ed.). The history of the relations
between the Low Countries and China in the Qing Era (1644-1911). Leuven,
University Press, 2003. Wrappers. 508 pp. - (Leuven Chinese Studies). € 65,00



218 WALRAVENS, H. China illustrata. Das europiische
Chinaverstandnis im Spiegel des 16. bis 18. Jahrhunderts.
Wolfenbiittel, Herzog August Bibliothek, 1987. 4to.
Wrappers. With many illustrations. 302 pp. € 95,00

219 WARD, JSM. & W.G. STIRLING. The
Hung Society or the Society of Heaven and Earth.
London, 1925-26. Reprint. (London, ca. 1960). 3
volumes. Red cloth, in slipcase. With plates, without
the suppressed final plate 'An interesting dollar
note'. - Comprised of the first issue sheets produced
by the Baskerville Press in 1925/26 and bound by
Lewis in the 1960's. €225,00

220 WEALE, B.L. Putnam (Bertram Lenox
SIMPSON). Manchu and Moscovite. Being letters
from Manchuria written during the autumn of 1903.
London, Macmillan and Co., 1904. Original red
cloth. With many photographic plates (map
missing). XX,552 pp. € 35,00
First edition. - With an historical sketch entitled
'"Prologue to the crisis' giving a complete account of
the Manchurian frontiers from the earliest days and
the growth and final meeting of the Russian and Chinese empires in the Amur
Regions'.

— . 221 WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Augustinus
- Schoffler als martelaar gestorven den 1sten mei 1852 in Tongkin.
Uden, (1924). Wrappers. With illustrations. 30 pp. € 18,00

—a

222 WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Franciscus Jaccard als
martelaar gestorven 2 september 1838 in Cochin-China. Uden, (1924). Wrappers.
With illustrations. 51 pp. € 18,00

223 WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Franciscus Gagelin als
martelaar gestorven 17 october 1833 in Cochin-China. Uden, (1924). Wrappers.
With illustrations. 32 pp. € 18,00

224 WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Johannes Karel Cornay als
martelaar gestorven 20 september 1837 in West-Tongkin. Uden, (1924). Wrappers.
With illustrations. 32 pp. € 18,00

225 WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Joseph Marchand als
martelaar gestorven 30 november 1835 in Cochin-China. Uden, (1924). Wrappers.
With illustrations. 31 pp. € 18,00

226 WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Petrus Dumoulin Borie als
martelaar gestorven den 24en nov. 1838 in Annam. Uden, (1924). Wrappers. With
illustrations. 36 pp. € 18,00
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€ 225,00

227 WIEGER, Léon. Folk-lore Chinois moderne. Paris, E.
Guilmoto, (1908). Original red cloth. With some illustrations.
422 pp. - French and Chinese text. - (Some wormholes).

€ 295,00

228 WILLIAMS, (Samuel) Wells. The Middle
Kingdom; A survey of the geography, government,
literature, social life, arts, religion, etc., of the Chinese
empire and its inhabitants. N.Y., John Wiley & Sons,
1876. 2 volumes. Contemporary half morocco (dam.)
with the original pictorial boards. With large folding
map (with small tear) and 36 woodengraved plates and
illustrations. IX,590; VIIL,614 pp.

A classic study on China, first published in New York in 1848, which for more than
a generation was the standard book in English on China.

Cordier,B.S., col. p.85.

229  WISSENSCHAFT UND TECHNIK IM ALTEN
CHINA. Herausgegeben vom Institut fiir Geschichte der
Naturwissenschaften der Chinesischen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Aus dem Chinesischen von Kiithe Zhao in
Zusammenarbeit mit Hsi-lin Zhao. Basel, Birkhduser Verlag,
1989. Boards, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 528 pp.

€ 35,00

231 WORSWICK, C. & J. SPENCE. Imperial China. Photographs 1850-1912.
With a foreword by Harrison Salisbury. (New York, Pennwick & Crown, 1978).
Oblong 8vo. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many photographic plates and

illustrations. 151 pp.

€ 45,00

230 WITKAMP, Pieter Harme. Beschrijving van
Azi€. (Aziatisch-Rusland, Toeran of Turkestan, Het
Chinesche Keizerrijk, Japan, Oost-Indi€, de Oost-
Indische-Archipel, Afghanistan, Perzie, Arabie,
Aziatisch-Turkije). Amsterdam, J.H. Laarman, 1850.
8vo. Contemporary half calf. With maps and numerous
wood-engravings. 752,(12) pp. - (De Aardbol. Magazijn

van hedendaagsche Land- en Volkenkunde. Deel VII). € 275,00

232  WYLIE, A. Notes on Chinese literature: with
introductory remarks on the progressive advancement of
the art; and a list of translations from the Chinese, into
various European languages. Shanhhae, American
Presbyterian Mission Press, 1867. € 45,00
4to. Original half cloth (sl. dam.). XXVIII,260 pp.

First edition. - The most comprehensive work on the
subject. - (Some foxing).

Cordier, B.S., col. 1821, Lowendahl 1372.



233  YANG, M.C. A Chinese village. Taitou, Shantung province. London, Kegan

Paul, (1947). Cloth. With illustrations. XVII,275 pp. € 30,00
234 YOUNG, J.W. Het huwelijk en de wetgeving dienaangaande in China.
Batavia, 's Hage, 1894. Printed wrappers. 190 pp. - (T.B.G.). € 35,00

235 ZENG JIZE. Mandarijn in Europa. Dagboek van de
J-.g;mdurij‘i{ jaren 1878-1886. Vertaald en van een inleiding en

in Europz aantekeningen voorzien door Anke Bal. Amsterdam, De
Arbeiderspers, (1980). Wrappers. 215 pp. €20,00

236 ZIMMERMAN, A. China, het Rijk van
het Midden. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1933.

4to. Original decorated cloth (sl. damaged). With
16 black & white and 50 coloured tipped-in
plates. 56 pp. € 45,00
Ilustrated history of China, published by the
N.V. Cultuur-mij. Goalpara.

ADDENDA

237 BOREL, Henri. De Chineezen in Nederlandsch-Indié. Amsterdam, L.J. Veen, 1900.
Original decorated cloth. (8),116 pp. - Not in Nagelkerke. - Fine. € 95,00

238 BRUIN, A.G. de. De Chineezen ter Oostkust van Sumatra. Leiden, 1918. Wrappers (spine rep.). With folding
map. VIIL127 pp. - (Oostkust van Sumatra-Instituut). € 55,00

239 COPPEL, Ch.A. Indonesian Chinese in crisis. Kuala Lumpur, 1983. Cloth, with dust-jacket. XVII,236 pp.
€ 35,00



240 FROMBERG, P.H. Verspreide geschriften. Verzameld door Chung Hwa Hui. Leiden,
1926. 8vo. Original cloth, gilt lettering (sl. dam.). With portrait. XIII,815 pp.

Collected articles covering all aspects of the Chinese in the Dutch East Indies. € 125,00
Nagelkerke 0315.

241 GRAAFLAND, A.F.P. Schets der Chineesche vestigingen in de afdeeling Karimon (Sumatra). 's Grav., 1888.
Wrappers. With large folding map. (39) pp. - (Offprint B.K.I.). €20,00

242 HOETINK, B. So Bing Kong. Het eerste hoofd der Chineezen te Batavia (1619-1639). (Met:) Eene nalezing. ('s
Grav., 1917-1923). 2 offprints. With 8 plates. 74; 44 pp. - (B.K.I.). € 30,00

243 MOERMAN, J. De Chineezen in Nederlandsch Oost-Indi€. Ook bedoeld als handleiding bij de
aardrijkskundige wandplaten van Menno van Meeteren Brouwer. Groningen, Batavia, 1933-34. 2 volumes in 1.
Wrappers. With illustrations and coloured plates. 53; 55 pp. €30,00

244 MOERMAN, J. De Chineezen in Nederlandsch Oost-Indié. Ook bedoeld als handleiding bij de
aardrijkskundige wandplaten van Menno van Meeteren Brouwer. Groningen, Batavia, P. Noordhoff, 1933.
Wrappers. With illustrations and coloured plate. 53 pp. €20,00

245 NAGELKERKE, G.A. The Chinese in Indonesia. A bibliography, 18th century-1981. Leiden, KITLV, 1982.
Wrappers. XXI1,238 pp. €30,00

246 REENEN, G.J. van. De Chinezen van Jakarta. Beschrijving van een minderheidsgroep. Leiden, 1981.
Wrappers. 170,6 pp. - (ICA Publicatie). € 40,00

247 VEER, W. de. Chineezen onder Hollandsche vlag. Eene niet-uitsluitend koloniale quaestie populair behandeld,
in verband met China's heden en verleden en de eigenaardigheden van den Chinees in het algemeen. Amsterdam,
Scheltema & Holkema, 1908. Original half cloth. XX,396,(1) pp. €95,00

248 VLEMING, J.L. Het Chineese zakenleven in Nederlandsch-Indié. (Weltevreden, 1926). Original printed
boards. With folding facsimiles. XI,287 pp. €55,00






